
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 12 February 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 20 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 11.00 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on Tuesday 16 January 2024 
and Monday 5 February 2024 would be available for members to approve 
at the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet on Tuesday 27 February 
2024. 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
  
5.    Derbyshire Strategic Leadership Board (Pages 3 - 36) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



1 
 

For Publication  
 

Derby and Derbyshire Strategic Leadership Board 
(LC000) 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet  
Council  

Date:  
 

20 February 2024 
28 February 2024 
 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Leader   

Directorate: 
 

Corporate   

 
 
1.0  Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To provide Council with an update on work taking place with Derby and 

Derbyshire Councils on a revised approach to collaborative and partnership 
working. 
 

1.2 To seek approval from Council to establish and participate in a new Joint 
Committee of Derby and Derbyshire’s councils, the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board, to collaborate, co-ordinate and drive forward agendas 
where it is recognised that more can be achieved by councils working 
together to improve outcomes for people and places across Derbyshire. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

That Council:  
 
1. Approves proposals for the establishment of the D2 Strategic 

Leadership Board and delegates functions to this Joint Committee as 
set out in the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix 2. 
 

2. Notes the draft the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and 
Context, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 
Information Procedure Rules for the Strategic Leadership Board as set 
out at Appendix 2 and the position detailed in those documents 
regarding scrutiny and co-option.  

 
3. Appoints the Leader as the Council’s representative on the D2 Strategic 

Leadership Board and the Deputy Leader as substitute.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

4. Notes the intention that the SLB be the body for the nomination of 
district and Borough representatives to the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority, when established, further noting that this is subject 
to the CCA’s agreement that this be the mechanism.  

 
5. Agrees that Derbyshire County Council will act as the host authority for 

the Joint Committee.  
 

6. Notes the dissolution of the D2 Joint Committee for Economic 
Prosperity, the enactment of which is subject to the establishment of 
the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and recommends to Council that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly. 

 
7. Notes the dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, the 

enactment of which is subject to the establishment of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board and recommends to Council that the Constitution is 
amended accordingly. 

 
8. Approves the Council’s active participation in the D2 Strategic 

Leadership Board and the associated costs of taking forward the 
programme of work.  

 
9. Notes that as the functions of the Committee are executive functions, 

Chesterfield Borough Council will not have the opportunity to co-opt 
additional members onto the Committee and the ability to co-opt is 
restricted within the Terms of Reference. 

 
10. Notes that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local Government Act 

2000, constituent authorities who operate executive arrangements will 
need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to review or scrutinise 
decisions made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the 
D2 Strategic Leadership Board, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements will apply.  

 
 
 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 

To establish the D2 Strategic Leadership Board with robust governance 
arrangements in place and secure the Council’s future involvement and 
participation in new governance arrangements as they develop and 
emerge. 
 
To enable Council to commit the financial resources required to support 
the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and work activity. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 
3.4 

To enable the Council to participate fully in all decision making and 
programme activity that will take place under the remit of the proposed 
D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 
 
To ensure the Council has appropriate lead Elected Member representation 
on the proposed D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 

 
4.0 Report details  

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

Work is progressing towards the establishment of a proposed new East 
Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMCCA), which will bring 
new opportunities to improve outcomes for people and places throughout 
Derby and Derbyshire. It is important to ensure that Derby and Derbyshire 
Councils strategic approach to collaborative and partnership working 
continues, has the flexibility to evolve to meet changing circumstances and 
is fit for purpose in managing the interface with this new authority, which 
will have key responsibilities for major investment strategies and 
programmes for the East Midlands region. 
 
All Derby and Derbyshire’s councils will have a stake in these agendas and 
there is a recognition that shaping these effectively will be made more 
successful by doing so together. 
 
As well as dovetailing with the new EMCCA, any new county wide 
governance needs to build on the collaborative working which has been 
maturing through existing partnership approaches embodied by the 
Economic Prosperity and Vision Derbyshire joint committees. It is 
important that the positives of current ways of working are carried forward 
and that all councils feel they have a full say in decisions as well as 
safeguards to protect their interests. 
 
Notwithstanding this, there have been ongoing concerns about a 
proliferation of partnership arrangements with similar or overlapping 
remits that have led to calls for their rationalisation.  This will help to 
clarify roles and reduce the bureaucratic burden on all authorities moving 
forward. 
 
The case for a new single leadership board comprising all Derby and 
Derbyshire’s councils, working collectively to tackle the county’s challenges 
and speaking with a collective voice, has been further strengthened by the 
challenging financial circumstances that many local authorities up and 
down the country are facing, together with the ever pressing need to 
collaborate, to create new ways of working, and to be more cost effective 
in delivering services for places, residents and business. 

 
4.6 
 
 

 
Reviewing current D2 strategic governance arrangements - Vision 
Derbyshire 
 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
4.10 

In 2019, Derbyshire Councils came together to explore a future 
collaborative approach to partnership working in Derbyshire, shaping a 
shared, ambitious leadership vision focused on achieving the greatest 
public value for local people and communities. 
 
This approach, Vision Derbyshire, has involved a significant investment of 
time, hard work and goodwill from participating councils, including Leaders 
and Officers. 
 
It is now over four years si
[...]
ry from the COVID pandemic 
• Targeted work on key sectors such as the rural economy and low 

carbon transport 
• Support to businesses and inward investment activity 
• Development of growth, skills and employment and transport 

strategies 
• Delivery of regeneration programmes such as town deals  
• Management of the retained business rates pool.  
 
The development of strategic approaches in response to Government 
initiatives such as the Freeport and HS2 have also occurred through D2 
EPC. 
 

Page 7



6 
 

 
 
4.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.18 
 
 
 
 
 
4.19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.20  
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

During the course of 2023 the Committee agreed that a governance 
review be undertaken in which the work, purpose and terms of reference 
of the existing Boards was evaluated: 
• The D2 Joint Committee for Economic Prosperity (D2 EPC) 
• The Derbyshire Economic Recovery Board (DERB) 
• The Derbyshire Economic Partnership (DEP) 

 
While the review floated the idea of bringing together the EPC, DERB and 
DEP within what, at that stage, was to be called the D2 Growth Board - 
with a Business advisory board potentially envisaged as sitting alongside – 
it was recognised that there needed to be a single decision-making arena 
that included all Leaders. 
 
Future strategic governance arrangements for Derby and Derbyshire: The 
Strategic Leadership Board 
 
Bringing together and informed by the above reviews, the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board (D2 SLB) is proposed as the successor to the two 
existing joint committees, Vision Derbyshire and Economic Prosperity, 
promising a streamlined, refreshed and fully inclusive approach to 
collaborative working across existing and new partnership activity.   
 
The Committee is proposed as offering a single framework for discussion 
and decision making across agendas incorporating the remits of the Vision 
Derbyshire Joint Committee and the D2 Economic Prosperity Committee; 
and, additionally, accommodating the proposed D2 Growth Board 
alongside the proposed D2 Business Board. This means that the DERB and 
the DEP would also no longer exist. 
 
The proposed structure for the new Board can be found at Appendix 1. 
The draft Terms of Reference, including the Articles, Procedure Rules and 
Access to Information Procedure Rules are attached at Appendix 2. A short 
Guide to the D2 SLB is at Appendix 3 and provides a simple, accessible 
description of the D2 SLB’s ambition and functions, and how it will work in 
practice. 
 
This new Joint Committee would bring together Derby and Derbyshire’s 
ten councils to:  
• Provide collective leadership for Derby and Derbyshire, ensuring our 

authorities speak with a single, shared voice at the county, regional 
and national level. 

• Collaborate as partners to develop joined-up approaches to the 
complex, connected and challenging agendas where our councils share 
common interests. 

• Progress shared ambitions for the people and places of Derbyshire, 
making decisions together to improve services and co-ordinate 
resources better and more sustainably.  

 

Page 8



7 
 

 
 
 
 
4.23 
 
 
 
 
 
4.24 
 
 
 
 
4.25 
 
 
 
 
4.26 
 
 
 
 
4.27 
 
 
 
 
 
4.28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All local authorities within Derby and Derbyshire would be invited to join 
D2 SLB as constituent members and to play a full part in co-ordinating and 
driving agendas where it is recognised and agreed that more can be 
achieved for all our localities, and for Derby and Derbyshire as a whole, by 
our councils working together. 
 
Accordingly, D2 SLB’s remit would include ‘place’, regeneration, broader 
economic development, business and skills, and transport, and wider 
agendas including climate and the environment, and health and wellbeing. 
 
The Board, on behalf of the participating authorities, would be responsible 
for improving the delivery of functions already within the remit of local 
authorities through statute to improve 
[...]
o instead choose to 
retain full, separate local control. 

Page 9



8 
 

 
 
 
4.30 
 
 
 
 
4.31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.32 
 
 
 
 
4.33 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.34 
 
 
 
 
 
4.35 
 

 
Relationship to the proposed EMCCA 
 
Once the East Midlands Combined County Authority is established it is vital 
that D2 councils come together to manage their interface with this new 
authority, which will lead the development and delivery of key expenditure 
programmes all of which will bring benefits to Derby and Derbyshire, 
including a Devolution Investment Fund (‘Gainshare’), the Adult Education 
Budget and a consolidated transport budget. 
 
All Derby and Derbyshire’s councils will have a stake in these agendas and 
successfully influencing and shaping the CCA’s thinking, planning and 
decision making on local investment priorities is likely to be optimised by 
doing so together. 
 
Additionally, the Board is envisaged as providing a potentially appropriate 
mechanism for agreeing formal nominations for district and borough 
representation on the proposed EMCCA. Under the arrangements 
establishing the EMCCA, Derbyshire’s district and borough councils 
collectively will be entitled to two seats on the CCA board, with the city 
and county each having one seat by virtue of being Constituent Member 
Authorities. It is proposed that the D2 Strategic Leadership Board be 
designated the formal nominating body for appointments from non-
constituent councils to the CCA board. The specific process for 
nominations will need to be developed and agreed with the EMCCA and is 
therefore subject to further approvals. However, assuming this is 
agreeable, it will be for districts and borough to determine their two 
nominations via the D2 SLB. These non-constituent members will sit on 
the EMCCA board as representatives of all districts and boroughs and not 
solely of the district or borough for which they are a councillor. 
 
If the D2 SLB consents to the designation as a nomi
[...]
s who will each be enabled to appoint one Elected Member and one 
substitute. While the Board is envisaged as making decisions on the basis 
of consensus, formally, in order to reserve the decision-making rights of 
authorities delegating functions, it is proposed that voting will be restricted 
to those representatives who are from authorities which have delegated 
functions to the Committee.   
 
Given the role the Council has played in the D2 EPC and developing and 
reviewing the Vision Derbyshire approach it is recommended that the 
authority delegate functions to the Joint Committee as set out in this 
report to enable it to be formed, agreeing the draft governance 
arrangements as set out in the Terms of Reference Appendix 2. 
 
It is recommended that Council agree that Derbyshire County Council will 
act as the Strategic Leadership Board host authority. It is also 
recommended that the Leader be nominated to represent Chesterfield 
Borough Council on the Joint Committee once it is formed and the Deputy 
Leader be nominated as substitute. 
 
While it is assumed that Council representation on the Board will be 
undertaken by the Leader, it is recommended that Council note the 
Council’s position regarding the co-option of members onto the Board and 
that the Council’s existing scrutiny arrangements can review or scrutinise 
decisions made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the 
Board. 
 
Host Authority and accountable body 
 

Page 11



10 
 

 
4.41 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.42 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.43 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.44 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Joint Committee is not a legal entity in its own right and therefore to 
establish and operate the Joint Committee, a host organisation will be 
required. The host authority will be responsible for the administration of 
meetings of the Joint Committee, hold funding on behalf of the Joint 
Committee and act as the employing authority for the purposes of 
executive team supporting the Committee (the Programme Team). The 
host authority’s Statutory Officers will act as the Statutory Officers for the 
Joint Committee. 
 
It is proposed that Derbyshire County Council should act as the Host 
authority for the Joint Committee and provide the necessary executive 
support for its administration. The County Council was the Host Authority 
for the D2 EPC and Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and therefore has 
sufficient capacity to assume this role. 
 
 
 
 
Winding up the D2 Joint Committee for Economic Prosperity 
 
On 14 December 2023 members of the D2 EPC approved to dissolution of 
the Joint Committee, for the purposes of establishing the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board, to be ratified by constituent member councils. 
 
The D2 EPC has had responsibility for managing the Retained Business 
Rate pool and resourced a range of successful projects (including capital 
grant and feasibility schemes, business start-up support and the youth 
hubs). Following the dissolution of the D2 EPC, £734,449 remains and 
there are no current commitments for spend, it was agreed in principle 
this sum be absorbed into the Strategic Leadership Board’s responsibilities. 
Spend against the remainder sum will be aligned to projects and proposals 
that support economic growth and/or help sustain or increase the 
generation of business rates in the D2 geography, in line with 
Government’s original criteria for the retained funding. Chesterfield 
Borough Council has been a recipient of funding via retained business 
rates in the past, notably £1.05m towards the revitalising the heart of 
Chesterfield project and £45,000 towards the feasibility study for DRIIVE.  
 
Council is asked to note the dissolution of the D2 Joint Committee for 
Economic prosperity and Vision Derbyshire and recommend to Council that 
the Constitution should be amended accordingly. 
 
Winding up the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee 
 
On 14 December 2023 members of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee 
approved the dissolution of the Committee, for the purposes of 
establishing the D2 Strategic Leadership Board, to be ratified by 
constituent member councils. 

Page 12



11 
 

 
 
4.46 
 
 
 
4.47 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.48 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.49 
 
 
 
4.50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.51 
 
 
 
 
 
4.52 
 
 

 
As at the time of the dissolution of this Committee no commitments to the 
Vision Derbyshire budget were made. There are no outstanding financial 
liabilities and therefore constituent Councils exiting the arrangement have 
not needed to pay any outstanding amount to cover a share of their 
liability. Surplus outstanding funding will be returned to the constituent 
authorities on the basis from which they paid in. This is £52,350 for the 
Council.  
 
Council is asked to note the dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint 
Committee and recommend to Council to amend the Council’s constitution 
accordingly.  
 
The delivery programme and resource for the D2 SLB 
 
There is agreement across Councils that capacity and capability, through 
the establishment of a programme team, is needed to support the Board. 
The Programme Team would be responsible for: 
• Overseeing and managing the approach – including servicing 

meetings/committees 
• Work with thematic delivery leads to identify, develop, and deliver 

programmes and projects across the Boards collectively agreed 
priorities 

• Shape the future programme and support align with the proposed 
EMCCA, if it is established, to optimise benefits for Derbyshire. 

 
As the host authority, Derbyshire County Council will be responsible for 
the establishment of the team. The team will be comprised of a number of 
permanent Programme Team posts, to be agreed by the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board when it convenes and on the commitment of the 
programme budget. 
 
The D2 Strategic Leadership Board, once established will direct the work 
of the programme team and a number of current funding streams have 
been identified to support this work, previously attributed to the Vision 
Derbyshire programme, the D2 EPC and the Derbyshire Economic 
Partnership. This is outlined in the table below. 
 
Strategic Leadership Board Funding  £ 
County Council Funding (40%) 156,324 
Derbyshire Economic Partnership Funding 135,000 
Business Rate Pool Contribution 99,485 
Total 390,890 

 
The proposals require no immediate additional funding commitments from 
Chesterfield Borough Council. This proposal will ensure that funding is in 
place until March 2025. Chesterfield Borough Council currently makes a 

Page 13



12 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.53 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.54 
 
 
 
4.55 
 
 
 
 
4.56 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.57 
 
 
 
 

funding contribution of £15,000 per annum to the Derbyshire Economic 
Partnership, this will be sustained.  
 
The current Business Rates Pool stands at £734,449 and how the Board is 
funded beyond the 2024/25 period, will be a decision to be taken by the 
Board at an appropriate time. 
 
Next Steps – Taking Forward Proposals 
 
All Derby and Derbyshire Councils are now being asked to agree to join 
and participate in the D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 
 
Wider engagement with Leadership Teams within participating Councils, 
both at an Elected Member and Senior Management level, are recognised 
as being vital to secure shared commitment, including Q&A sessions with 
Members and development of an accessible ‘short guide to the D2 SLB’. It 
will be important to ensure that the Council is engaged in development of 
the Board’s work programme over the coming months to maximise the 
collaborative benefits for this authority, local people and communities in 
Derbyshire. 
 
Identifying the key actions which the Council will need to undertake, and 
the resources and capacity required to participate fully in both the 
development and future implementation of collaborative working will also 
be important. 

5.0 Alternative options  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

Existing Joint Committees having been diss
[...]
delegated functions to it in the Terms of Reference so that authorities 
would not be able to vote in respect of functions they have not delegated 
to the joint committee. 
 
Section 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 (LGA 2000) enables the 
Secretary of State to make regulations permitting arrangements under 
section 101(5) of the LGA 1972 where any of the functions are the 
responsibility of the executive of the Authority. The relevant regulations 
are the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) 
(England) Regulations 2012. Regulation 11 makes provision for joint 
arrangements to involve a joint committee under section 101(5) of the 
LGA 1972.   
 
The functions being delegated to the D2 Strategic Leadership Board are all 
executive functions. Therefore, in accordance with the legislation and the 
Council’s Constitution, the decision to establish the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board and determine the number of members to be appointed 
to the Committee and their terms of office should be made by Council.  
 
As the functions are executive functions, the regulations also require that 
the members appointed to the D2 Strategic Leadership Board should be 
members of the Executive. 
 
In accordance with the Regulation 12 Local Authorities (Arrangements for 
the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012, a local authority 
with executive arrangements delegating executive functions is not able to 
co-opt additional members to the Committee.  However, an authority 
operating a committee system is able to co-opt additional members.  
Therefore, the ability to co-opt is restricted within the Terms of Reference 
to obtaining a majority vote in relation to any proposal to co-opt. Such co-

Page 16



15 
 

 
 
 
 
7.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

optees shall not be Members of the Joint Committee and shall have no 
voting rights.  
 
Any requests for information received by the Board should be directed to 
the relevant constituent authority for that authori
[...]
red 
this would be the 
subject of a full business 
case to the Strategic 
Leadership Board 
agreement on the 
approach to adequately 
resource identified 
activity. 

Medium Low 

 

Page 18



17 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 1189 
Wards affected All  

 
Document information 

 
Report author 
Chief Executive  
Service Director – Corporate  
 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
the report was prepared. 
None 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Draft proposed structure for D2 SLB 
Appendix 2 Draft articles, functions and procedure rules for the 

proposed D2 SLB Joint Committee  
Appendix 3  A short Guide to the D2 SLB  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



       

Appendix 1 
 

Draft Proposed Structure for the D2 SLB (showing potential thematic areas, to be determined) 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 CONTROLLED

  Appendix 2 

 
THE DERBY AND DERBYSHIRE  

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

[Draft] TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

ARTICLES 
 
 
1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 The Derby and Derbyshire Strategic Leadership Board (D2 SLB) brings 

together the County’s ten local authorities in what is a joint committee with a 
refreshed and fully inclusive approach to collaborative working across existing 
and new partnership activity.  D2 SLB will: 
 
• Provide collective leadership for Derby and Derbyshire, ensuring our 

authorities are heard to speak with a single, shared voice at the county, 
regional and national level; 

• Collaborate as partners to develop joined-up approaches to the complex, 
connected and sometimes challenging agendas where our councils share 
common interests; and additionally 

• Progress shared ambitions for the area, co-ordinating resources better and 
more sustainably.  

 
1.2 With the creation of the East Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority 

bringing new opportunities to improv

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 20.02.24 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

Sarvent 
Baldauf-Good 
Davies 
 

Councillors Serjeant 
J Innes 
Staton 
Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

68    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

69    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

70    MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 16 January 
and Monday 5 February would be available for members to approve at 
the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet, on Tuesday 27 February. 
  
  

71    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four-month period March, 2024 to June, 2024 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  



CABINET 20.02.24 
2 

 
 

72    DERBYSHIRE STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP BOARD  
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report setting out the work that the 
Council had recently been engaged in with Derby City Council and other 
Derbyshire Councils on a revised approach to collaborative and 
partnership working, and seeking approval for the Council to participate in 
a new Joint Committee of Derby and Derbyshire councils, the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board (D2 SLB). 
  
Work was progressing at pace towards the establishment of the new East 
Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMMCCA), which would 
bring new powers and funding opportunities to improve outcomes for 
people and places. It was important that Chesterfield Borough Council 
had a voice in these new governance structures, which would be enabled 
by its members and officers being able to actively participate in the 
proposed D2 SLB. 
  
The case for a new single leadership board for Derby and Derbyshire, 
where the 10no. councils could come together to work collectively to 
tackle the city’s and county’s challenges and speak with one voice, had 
been further strengthened by the challenging financial circumstances that 
many were facing. There was a pressing need to collaborate, to create 
new ways of working, and to be more cost effective in delivering services 
for people and places. 
  
The D2 SLB was proposed as a successor body to the two existing joint 
committees, the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the D2 Joint 
Committee for Economic Prosperity, which would be dissolved on 
establishment of the new Board. 
  
The proposed structure for the new Board was attached at Appendix 1 of 
the officer’s report, and the draft Terms of Reference, including the 
Articles, Procedure Rules and Access to Information Procedure Rules 
attached at Appendix 2. 
  
A short guide to the D2 SLB was attached at Appendix 3 of the officer’s 
report, providing a simple, accessible description of both the D2 SLB’s 
vision and functions, and how it would work in practice. 
  
It was proposed that membership would be open to all 10no. Derbyshire 
councils, including Derby City Council. 
  



CABINET 20.02.24 
3 

 
 

It was also proposed that following establishment of the EMMCCA, the D2 
SLB would be the formal nominating body for making district and borough 
council appointments to the EMMCCA Board. Derbyshire’s district and 
borough councils would be entitled to two seats on the EMMCCA Board, 
with Derby City Council and Derbyshire County Council each having one 
seat by virtue of being constituent councils. It would be for the districts 
and boroughs to determine their two nominations via the D2 SLB. 
  
Under the proposals, Derbyshire County Council would act as the host 
authority and would establish a programme team to support the D2 SLB. 
The Programme Team would be responsible for: 
  
        Overseeing and managing the new body – including servicing 

meetings of the Board and its advisory committees. 
        Working with thematic delivery leads to identify, develop, and deliver 

programmes and projects in line with the Board’s proposed vision and 
functions. 

        Shaping the Board’s future programme and ensuring alignment with 
the proposed EMMCCA, when established, to optimise the outcomes 
for people and places. 

  
  
All 10no. Derby and Derbyshire Councils were now being asked to 
become members of the D2 SLB. It was felt to be important for the  
Council to become a member of the D2 SLB and for it to engaged in the 
development of the Board’s work programme over the coming months. 
Accordingly, it was recommended that the Leader be nominated to 
represent Chesterfield Borough Council on the D2 SLB and that the 
Deputy Leader be nominated as substitute. 
  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That it be recommended that Council; 
  

1.   Approves the proposals for the establishment of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board and delegates functions to this Joint Committee 
in line with the Functions and Responsibilities document attached 
at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 

  
2.   Notes the draft Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and 

Context, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 



CABINET 20.02.24 
4 

 
 

Information Procedure Rules for the Strategic Leadership Board 
as set out in Appendix 2 of the officer’s report and the position 
detailed in those documents regarding scrutiny and co-option. 

  
3.   Appoints the Leader of the Council as the Council’s representative 

on the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and the Deputy Leader of 
the Council as substitute. 

  
4.   Notes the intention for the D2 Strategic Leadership Board to be 

the body for the nomination of district and borough representatives 
to the East Midlands Combined County Authority (CCA), when 
established, further noting that this is subject to the CCA’s 
agreement that this be the mechanism. 

  
5.   Agrees that Derbyshire County Council will act as the host 

authority for the Joint Committee. 
  

6.   Notes the dissolution of the D2 Joint Committee for Economic 
Prosperity, the enactment of which is subject to the establishment 
of the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and recommends to Council 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly. 

  
7.   Notes the dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, 

the enactment of which is subject to the establishment of the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board and recommends to Council that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly. 

  
8.   Approves the Council’s active participation in the D2 Strategic 

Leadership Board and the associated costs of taking forward the 
programme of work. 

  
9.   Notes that as the functions of the Joint Committee are executive 

functions, Chesterfield Borough Council will not have the 
opportunity to co-opt additional members onto the Joint 
Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted within the Terms 
of Reference. 

  
10.    Notes that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local 

Government Act 2000, constituent authorities who operate 
executive arrangements will need to make formal scrutiny 
arrangements to review or scrutinise decisions made in 
connection with the exercise of the functions of the D2 Strategic 



CABINET 20.02.24 
5 

 
 

Leadership Board, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements will apply. 

  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1.   To establish the D2 Strategic Leadership Board with robust 
governance arrangements in place and secure the Council’s future 
involvement and participation in the new governance arrangements 
as they develop and emerge. 

  
2.   To enable the Council to commit the financial resources required to 

support the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and its work activities. 
  

3.   To enable the Council to participate fully in all decision making and 
programme activity that will take place under the remit of the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board. 
  

4.   To ensure the Council has appropriate lead Elected Member 
representation on the proposed D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 

  
  
  
  
 
 
 


